

Filed 11/8/2018 12:50:00 PM Supreme Court Western District
20 WAP 2018

**Where IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

No. 20 WAP 2018

ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE,
Appellant,

v.

TRACY L. MOORE and HAROLD E. McCUTCHEON, III,
Individually and as Administrators of the state of
HAROLD EUGENE McCUTCHEON, JR., and RICHARD A CARLY.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania, entered November 22, 2017 at No. 869 WDA 2016, vacating the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Washington County, entered June 15, 2016, at No. 2014-4931

AMY BACH, ESQ.
United Policyholders
222 Columbus Avenue, # 412
San Francisco, CA 94133
amy@unitedpolicyholders.org
Tel: (415) 393-9990
Fax: (415) 677-4170

JOHN N. ELLISON, ESQ. (I.D. No. 51098)
TIMOTHY P. LAW, ESQ. (I.D. No. 76793)
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, 31st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 851-8100
Fax: (215) 851-1420
jellison@reedsSmith.com
tlaw@reedsSmith.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* United
Policyholders

November 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DUTY TO DEFEND IS DETERMINED BY REFERENCE TO THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT	4
A. The Standard for Determining the Duty to Defend is Critical to the Proper Determination of This Appeal.	4
B. If Erie Believes That the Allegations of the Underlying Complaint are Groundless, False, or Fraudulent, and the Injury was Actually Intentional, It Still Has a Duty to Defend.	7
1. The Duty to Defend Should Be Determined Based Solely Upon the Complaint and the Insurance Policy.	7
2. If the Complaint Alleges That The Plaintiff's Injuries Were Intentionally Caused by the Defendant, Then the Defendant Will Have No Coverage.....	10
II. Pennsylvania Public Policy Fully Supports the Broad Duty to Defend in Liability Insurance Policies.	13
A. The Broad Duty to Defend Ensures Adequate Representation of Defendants.....	13
B. Tort Claimants Have a Legitimate Interest in the Recovery of Insurance Proceeds.	13
C. Insurance Can Be An Important Aspect of Gun Ownership.....	15
D. Insurance Companies Insure Against Risks That the Insured Controls.	16
E. Insurance Companies Explicitly Cover the Defense of Intentional Torts and Crimes.	17
F. Finding a Duty to Defend in This Case Does Not Encourage Evil, Increase Moral Hazard, or Lead to Suicide.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>ACE American Ins. Co. v Underwriters at Lloyds & Cos.,</u> 971 A.2d 1121 (Pa. 2009).....	2
<u>Allstate Property & Casualty Co. v. Wolfe,</u> 105 A.3d 1181 (Pa. 2014).....	2
<u>American & Foreign Ins. Co. v. Jerry's Sport Center, Inc.,</u> 2 A.3d 526 (Pa. 2010).....	2, 4, 22, 23
<u>Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. American Nuclear Insurers,</u> 131 A.3d 445 (Pa. 2015).....	2
<u>Continental Cas. Co. v. County of Chester,</u> 244 F. Supp.2d 403 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	20
<u>Donegal Mut. Ins. Co. v. Baumhammers,</u> 938 A.2d 286 (Pa. 2007).....	12
<u>Economy Premier Assur. Co. v. Welsh,</u> No. 14-1581, 2016 WL 5468121 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2016)	18
<u>Eiseman v. Hornberger,</u> 264 A.2d 673 (Pa. 1970).....	10
<u>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,</u> 391 F. Supp. 2d 541 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	19
<u>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Muff,</u> 851 A.2d 919 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	9
<u>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.,</u> 533 A.2d 1363 (Pa. 1987).....	9
<u>Gene’s Restaurant, Inc. v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.,</u> 548 A.2d 246 (Pa. 1988).....	11, 12

<u>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Lloyd's Syndicate 0056 ASH,</u> No. Civ397CV00009AVC, 1997 WL 33491787 (D. Conn. July 2, 1997)	21
<u>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth,</u> 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	2, 21
<u>Minnesota Fire & Cas. Co. v. Greenfield,</u> 855 A.2d 854 (Pa. 2004).....	18
<u>Mutual Ben. Ins. Co. v. Haver,</u> 725 A.2d 743 (Pa. 1999).....	8
<u>Ohio Casualty Group of Insurance Companies v. Bakaric,</u> 513 A.2d 462 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986).....	7, 8
<u>Rancosky v. Washington National Ins. Co.,</u> 170 A.3d 364 (Pa. 2017).....	2
<u>Stidham v. Millvale Sportsmen's Club,</u> 618 A.2d 945 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	18
<u>United States Auto. Ass'n v. Elitsky,</u> 517 A.2d 982 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986).....	11
<u>Vale Chemical Co. v. Hartford Acc. and Indem. Co.,</u> 516 A.2d 684 (Pa. 1986).....	14
<u>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,</u> 164 P.3d 454 (Wash. 2007)	4
Statutes	
26 U.S. Code § 501(c)(3).....	1
Other Authorities	
Christopher French, <u>Debunking the Myth that Insurance Coverage is Not Available or Allowed for Intentional Torts or Damages</u> , 8 Hastings Bus. L.J. 65, 67-69 (2012) (Winter 2012)	19
John Rappaport, <u>How Private Insurers Regulate Public Police</u> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1539, 1571-72 (April 2017).....	20

Larry P. Schiffer and William Bodkin, <u>Caveat Reinsurer: Reinsuring Punitive Damages Under ECO Clauses</u> , 37 Tort & Ins. L.J. 147 (Fall 2001).....	21
Peter Kochenburger, <u>Liability Insurance and Gun Violence</u> , 46 Conn. L. Rev. 1265 (2013-2014).....	15, 19, 20, 21
Thomas R. Newman, <u>Claims-Made Coverage: What Is a Claim?</u> , FDCC Quarterly 63:1, 4 (Fall 2012).....	20
